### BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

August 2, 2021 9:30 A.M.

### BRADFORD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

945 North Temple Avenue Starke, Florida 32091

#### **AGENDA**

# Meeting Called to Order by Chairman Christopher Dougherty

## 1. Public Comments

- Three (3) minutes per speaker;
- Comments will not be accepted after the meeting begins;
- State your name and address into the record before speaking;
- Address your questions to the Board, not county staff;
- Refrain from demands for an immediate board response; and
- No boisterous behavior; personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks.

# 2. Approval of Consent Agenda Items:

- A. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA CONFIRMING PROCLAMATIONS OF A LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY IN BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- B. Approval of: Board of County Commissioners Joint Meeting Minutes June 17, 2021.
- C. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA APPROVING EXECUTION OF A (SECOND) STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR WIDENING AND RESURFACING OF S.W. C.R. 227 FROM C.R. 18 TO S.W. S.R. 200; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO STAFF AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- D. Approval of: ProCare Services Stryker Annual Renewal Agreement for Bradford County Fire Rescue cardiac monitors/defibrillators maintenance and inspection Annual Total \$8,640.00 (no increase).
- E. Approval of: Referral of delinquent EMS accounts in the amount of \$24,117.35 to National Recovery Agency for further collection efforts.
- F. Approval of: A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR COUNTY ROAD 18 HAMPTON TRAIL (CR 235 TO CR 18) AND TRAILHEAD SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- G. Approval of: Preliminary Acknowledgement of Traffic Signal Equipment Maintenance Responsibility for the Intersection Conflict Warning System (ICWS) Improvements at SR 100 at CR 21B (FDOT FPID: 447474-1-52-01)
- H. Approval of: Letter to State of Florida, Department of Revenue Acknowledging Board of County Commissioners Obligation, pursuant to Section 145.141, *Florida Statutes*, to fund a portion of the salary for the Bradford County Tax Collector for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.
- I. Approval of: Purchase of (2) AeroClave Room Decontamination Systems, Model 3110, and related supplies and materials, in an amount not to exceed \$28,000.00 (to be paid from General Fund Reserve for Contingency G/L: 001-01-511-64000-00).
- 3. Bradford Soil and Water Conservation District Tom Germano, Chairman
  - A. Fiscal-Year 2021/2022 Funding Request
- 4. County Attorney Reports Will Sexton
  - A. Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal-Years 2021-2022 through 2025-2026.
  - B. Presentation(s) on Revenue Support Options
  - C. Report and Update on Pending Matters
- 5. Public Works Reports Jason Dodds
- 6. Fire Rescue Reports Allen Parrish
- 7. Sheriff Reports Gordon Smith
- 8. Clerk Reports Denny Thompson
- 9. Commissioners Comments
- 10. Chairman Comments

### Notice:

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, *Florida Statutes*, notice is hereby provided that, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.